

No. 07-582

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

FOX TELEVISION STATIONS, INC., *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
FOX TELEVISION STATIONS, INC.**

ELLEN S. AGRESS
FOX TELEVISION
STATIONS, INC.
1211 Avenue of Americas
New York, NY 10036

MAUREEN A. O'CONNELL
FOX TELEVISION
STATIONS, INC.
444 North Capitol
Street, N.W.
Suite 740
Washington, DC 20001

Counsel for Respondent Fox Television Stations, Inc.

August 1, 2008

CARTER G. PHILLIPS*
R. CLARK WADLOW
JAMES P. YOUNG
JENNIFER TATEL
DAVID S. PETRON
QUIN M. SORENSON
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	15
ARGUMENT.....	18
I. THE COMMISSION DID NOT GIVE A REASONED EXPLANATION FOR ITS CHANGE IN POLICY.....	18
A. The FCC’s Interpretation Of “Indecent” Under 18 U.S.C. § 1464 Is Not Entitled To Deference.....	20
B. The Change In Policy At Issue Has Nothing To Do With “Context” But Is A Substantive Modification Of The Definition Of “Indecent” Under 18 U.S.C. § 1464 That The FCC Has Failed To Explain.....	23
C. The Other Justifications To Which The Order Under Review Made “Passing Reference” Do Not Justify The FCC’s New Policy.....	35
II. THE FCC’S CURRENT INDECENCY REGIME IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL.....	42
A. The Evolution Of The Contemporary Media Marketplace Has Eroded <i>Pacifica</i> ’s Essential Premises.....	43

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
B. New Technologies Like The V-Chip Provide Less Restrictive Alternatives To The FCC’s Content-Based Regulation Of Protected Speech	45
C. The FCC’s Current Indecency Standard Is Impermissibly Vague	48
CONCLUSION	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Action for Children’s Television v. FCC</i> , 58 F.3d 654 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	37
<i>Adams Fruit Co. v. Barrett</i> , 494 U.S. 638 (1990).....	22
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004)	47, 48
<i>Bolger v. Young Drug Prods.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983).....	45
<i>CBS Corp. v. FCC</i> , No. 06-3575, 2008 WL 2789307 (3d Cir. July 21, 2008).....	16
<i>CBS, Inc. v. DNC</i> , 412 U.S. 94 (1973)	30
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	19, 22
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990).....	23
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecomms. Consortium, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996).....	47
<i>Dunn v. CFTC</i> , 519 U.S. 465 (1997).....	22
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	21, 22
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984).....	45, 46
<i>FCC v. Pacifica Found.</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ginsberg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968).....	37
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	23
<i>Haynes v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 85 (1968).....	34
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1438 (2007).....	17, 19
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	18, 30, 38, 40
<i>Pacifica Found. v. FCC</i> , 556 F.2d 9 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	36
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	18, 43, 46, 49, 50
<i>Robinson v. FCC</i> , 334 F.2d 534 (D.C. Cir. 1964)	3
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947)	34, 39
<i>Sable Commc'ns of Cal., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974)	49
<i>Solid Waste Agency v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	22
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	36, 45, 46
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997)	34
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

Radio Act of 1927, ch. 169, 44 Stat. 1162	3
Communications Act of 1934, ch. 652, 48 Stat. 1064	3
Act of June 25, 1948, ch. 645, 62 Stat. 683	3
Communications Decency Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 133	49
Broadcast Decency Enforcement Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-235, 120 Stat. 491 (2006)	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
18 U.S.C. § 1464	2, 22, 34
28 U.S.C. § 516	22
§ 547	22
47 U.S.C. § 312	3

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

<i>Applications of E.G. Robinson</i> , 33 F.C.C. 250 (1962)	3
<i>Applications of Lincoln Dellar for Renewal of Licenses for Stations KPRL(AM) & KDDB(FM)</i> , 8 FCC Rcd. 2582 (Audio Serv. Div. 1993).....	6, 26
<i>Applications of Pacifica Found.</i> , 36 F.C.C. 147 (1964)	3
<i>Citadel Broad. Co.</i> , 17 FCC Rcd. 439 (2002).....	24
<i>Complaints Against Various Broad. Licensees Regarding Their Airing of the “Golden Globe Awards” Program</i> , 18 FCC Rcd. 19859 (Enforcement Bureau 2003)	9
<i>Complaints Against Various Broad. Licensees Regarding Their Airing of the “Golden Globe Awards” Program</i> , 19 FCC Rcd. 4975 (2004).....	8, 9, 27
<i>Complaints Against Various Television Licensees Regarding Their Broad. on Nov. 11, 2004 of the ABC Television Network’s Presentation of the Film “Saving Private Ryan”</i> , 20 FCC Rcd. 4507 (2005).....	10, 11, 29, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Complaints by Parents Television Council Against Various Broad. Licensees Regarding the Airing of Allegedly Indecent Material</i> , 20 FCC Rcd. 1920 (2005).....	41
<i>Complaints By Parents Television Council Against Various Broad. Licensees Regarding Their Airing of Allegedly Indecent Material</i> , 20 FCC Rcd. 1931 (2005).....	39, 41
<i>E. Educ. Radio</i> , 24 F.C.C.2d 408 (1970).....	33
<i>Indus. Guidance on the Comm'n's Case Law Interpreting 18 U.S.C. § 1464 & Enforcement Policies Regarding Broad. Indecency</i> , 16 FCC Rcd. 7999 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Infinity Broad. Corp. of Pa.</i> , 2 FCC Rcd. 2705, <i>aff'd sub nom. Infinity Broad. Corp. of Pa.</i> , 3 FCC Rcd. 930 (1987), <i>aff'd in relevant part, rev'd in part sub nom. Action for Children's Television v. FCC</i> , 852 F.2d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	6, 7, 24, 25
<i>Infinity Broad. Corp. of Pa.</i> , 3 FCC Rcd. 930 (1987), <i>aff'd in relevant part, rev'd in part sub nom. Action for Children's Television v. FCC</i> , 852 F.2d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	26
<i>L.M. Commc'ns of S.C., Inc. (WYBB(FM))</i> , 7 FCC Rcd. 1595 (Mass Media Bureau 1992)	6, 26
<i>NBC Telemundo License Co.</i> , 19 FCC Rcd. 23025 (2004).....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Pacifica Found., Inc.</i> , 2 FCC Rcd. 2698 (1987), <i>aff'd sub nom. Infinity Broad. Corp. of Pa.</i> , 3 FCC Rcd. 930 (1987), <i>aff'd in relevant part, rev'd in part sub nom. Action for Children's Television v. FCC</i> , 852 F.2d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	6, 7, 24, 25, 33
<i>Pacifica Found. Station WBAI(FM), New York, N.Y.</i> , 56 F.C.C.2d 94 (1975)	3, 4
<i>Petition for Reconsideration of a Citizen's Complaint Against Pacifica Found., Station WBAI(FM), New York, N.Y.</i> , 59 F.C.C.2d 892 (1976)	4, 32
<i>Peter Branton</i> , 6 FCC Rcd. 610 (1991).....	24, 25
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 2 FCC Rcd. 2703, <i>aff'd sub nom. Infinity Broad. Corp. of Pa.</i> , 3 FCC Rcd. 930 (1987), <i>aff'd in relevant part, rev'd in part sub nom. Action for Children's Television v. FCC</i> , 852 F.2d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	6, 7
<i>WGBH Educ. Found.</i> , 69 F.C.C.2d 1250 (1978).....	1, 5, 24, 25

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. Rep. No. 109-5 (2005)	39
----------------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

FCC, <i>V-Chip: Viewing Television Responsibly</i> (updated July 8, 2003), <i>available at</i> http://www.fcc.gov/vchip	46
--	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Barbara K. Kaye & Barry S. Sapolsky, <i>Watch Your Mouth! An Analysis of Profanity Uttered by Children on Prime-Time Television</i> , 7 J. Mass. Commc'n & Soc'y 429, 434 (2004).....	39
Mike Musgrove, <i>Sinclair Puts 9/11 Show In Late-Night Time Slots</i> , Wash. Post, Sept. 2, 2006.....	31
Parents Television Council, <i>The Blue Tube: Foul Language on Primetime Network TV</i> (2003), available at http://www.parentstv.org/PTC/publications/reports/stateindustrylanguage/stateoftheindustry-language.pdf	39
Seth Sutel, <i>Digital-TV switch boon for business</i> , Seattle Times, Feb. 19, 2008, available at 2008 WLNR 3350789.....	44
